subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land fronting the southern, western, and northern sides of the portions of roads (described is the Schedule hereto), within a distance of thirty-three feet from the centre-lines of the said portions of roads.

SCHEDULE.

THE northern side of all that portion of road, situated in the North Auckland Land District, Hokianga Courty (Kohu-kohu Town District), fronting part Kohukohu Block (D.P. 86), Block X, Mangamuka Survey District.

Also the western side of all that portion of road situated in the said land district and county known as the Kaitaia-Motukaraka via Broadwood Main Highway, fronting part Kohukohu Block (D.P. 86), Block X, Mangamuka Survey District.

Also the northern side of all that portion of road situated in the said land district and county, fronting part Kohukohu Block (D.P. 86), Block X, Mangamuka Survey District.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 98745, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council

(P.W. 33/600.)

Withdrawing Land from the Operation of the Kauri-gum Industry Act, 1908.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 11th day of August, 1938.

Present :

THE RIGHT HON. M. J. SAVAGE PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by section one hundred and sixty-two of the Land Act, 1924, it is enacted that the Governor-General may, by Order in Council, on the recommendation of the Land Board, declare that any land comprised in a kauri-gum reserve shall, from a date to be specified in the Order, cease to be subject to the Kauri-gum Industry Act, 1908, and on and after the date so specified the land to which the Order relates shall become subject to the provisions of the Land Act, 1924:

And whereas the Land Board of the North Auckland Land And whereas the Land Board of the North Auckland Land District has duly passed resolutions recommending that the portion of the Rotoroa Kauri-gum Reserve Extension, as described in the Schedule hereto, be excepted from the operations of the Kauri-gum Industry Act, 1908, and it is expedient to give effect to such recommendation :

expenient to give effect to such recommendation: Now, therefore, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pur-suance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon me by section one hundred and sixty-two of the Land Act, 1924, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the portion of the Rotoroa Kauri-gum Reserve Extension as described in the Schedule hereto shall, from the fifteenth day of Auenst. one thousand nine hundred from the fifteenth day of August, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-eight, cease to be subject to the Kauri-gum Industry Act, 1908.

SCHEDULE.

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

ALL that area in the Mangonui County, containing by ad-measurement 75 acres 1 rood 35 perches, more or less, being measurement 75 acres 1 rood 35 perches, more or less, being portion of Rotoroa Kauri-gum Reserve Extension, and now known as Sections 9, 10, and 11, Block VIII, Opoe Survey District. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 23/881A, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon hordered and (North Austriand also S.D. 2014) bordered red. (North Auckland plan S.O. 21149.)

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 23/881.) C

Warrant vesting the Control of Portion of Hauturu Road, on the Boundary between the Otorohanga and Kawhia Counties, in the Otorohanga County Council.

GALWAY, Governor-General.

IN pursuance and exercise of the power and authority vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers and authorities in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby direct that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall on and after the date of the gazetting hereof be under the exclusive care, control, and management of the Otorohanga County Council.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of Hauturu Road in the Auckland Land District on the boundary between the Otorohanga and Kawhia District on the boundary between the Otorohanga and Kawhia Counties, commencing at its junction with the Kawhia-Wharepuhunga Main Highway on the northern boundary of Section I, Block XIII, Pirongia Survey District, and pro-ceeding thence in a southerly direction generally along the western boundaries of Sections 1, 2, and 10, Block XIII, Pirongia Survey District, and terminating at its junction with Kihi Road on the western boundary of Section 10, Block XIII, Pirongia Survey District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 99733, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellineton Wellington.

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, this 15th day of August, 1938.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Public Works.

(P.W. 34/137.)

Warrant vesting the Control of Portion of Kaimango Road, on the Boundary between the Kawhia and Otorohanga Counties, in the Kawhia County Council.

GALWAY, Governor-General.

IN pursuance and exercise of the power and authority vested in me by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers and authorities in anywise enabling me in this behalf, I, George Vere Arundell, Viscount Galway, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby direct that the portion of road on the boundary between the Kawhia and Otorohanga Counties described in the Schedule hereto shall on and after the date of gazetting hereof be under the exclusive care, control, and management of the Kawhia County Council.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of Kaimango Road in the Auckland Land And that points of Hamming between the Kawhia and Otoro-hanga Counties, commencing at its junction with Hauturu Road at the south-east corner of Section 12, Block XIII, Road at the south-east corner of Section 12, Block AIII, Pirongia Survey District, and proceeding thence in a westerly direction generally along the southern boundaries of Sections 12 and 6 and terminating at a point on the southern boundary of Section 6, Block XIII, Pirongia Survey District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 99733, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Walliancton Works at Wellington.

As witness the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, this 15th day of August, 1938.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Public Works.

(P.W. 34/205.)

Notice under the Regulations Act, 1936.

THE HEALTH ACT, 1920.

THE DRAINAGE AND PLUMBING REGULATIONS EXTENSION ORDER 1938, No. 2.

NOTICE is hereby given in pursuance of the Regulations Act, 1936, of the making of the above entitled regulations under the above-entitled Act.

Serial number : 1938/99.

Date of enactment: 29th day of July, 1938.

Copies can be purchased at the Government Printing and Stationery Office, Lambton Quay, Wellington. Price for cash with order 1d., plus postage 1d. extra. Prices for quantities supplied on application. Copies may be ordered by quoting above serial number.

E. V. PAUL, Government Printer.